No. 22-14237

In The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

JUSTIN W. KEENER, d/b/a JMJ FINANCIAL, Defendant -Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court, for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division (Case 1:20-cv-21254-BB)

BRIEF OF INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK (ICAN) AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Angela Laughlin Brown
Counsel of Record
GRAY REED & McGraw LLP
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 954-4135
abrown@grayreed.com

Nicolas Morgan
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street,
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angela, California 90071
(213) 683-6181
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK (ICAN)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. UNCHECKED EXPANSION OF THE DEFINITION OF DEALER WILL HINDER THE ABILITY OF SMALL BUSINESSES TO ACCESS CAPITAL	5
II. REQUIRING DISGORGEMENT UNTETHERED TO INVESTOR HARM IS AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY AND MAY CHILL LEGITIMATE MARKET CONDUCT	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	$_{\mathbf{S}})$
Cases	
Alvarez v. United States, 862 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2017)	. 9
Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. SEC, 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
Statutes	
Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)	8
Other Authorities	
Concept Release on Harmonization of Securities Offering Exemptions, 84 Fed. Reg. 30460 at 155 https://www.sec.gov/rules/concept/2019/33-10649.pdf;	. 7
Gilbert J. Bradshaw et. al., <i>Finders but Not Keepers: The Regulation of Unlicensed Finders in Small Private Capital Raises</i> 19 N.Y.U.J.L. & Bus. 137, 141 (2022).	. 6
Mahoney, Paul G., <i>The Economics of Securities Regulation:</i> A Survey, University of Virginia School of Law, Law and Economics Reserach Paper Series 2021-14 at 2.3 (August 2021)	. 8
Michelle Schimpp, U.S. Small Musiness Administrations, discussion at SEC-NYU Dialogue on Securities Crowdfunding, February 28, 2017, available at https://www.sec.gov/files/Highlights%20from%20the%20S EC-NYU%20Dialogue%20on%20Securities-Based%20Crowdfunding.pdf	. 7

OFF. OF THE ADVOC. FOR SMALL BUS. CAP., SEC, ANNUAL REPORT FISCAL YEAR 2022 42–43 (Off. of the Advoc. for Small Bus. Cap. Formation ed., 2022), https://www.sec.gov/files/2022-oasb-annual-report.pdf	. 2
Securities Industry Association, <i>The Costs of Compliance In</i> the U.S. Securities Industry (Feb. 2006), available at https://www.sifma.org/wp- content/uploads/2017/06/costofcompliancesurveyreport1.p df	
The Task Force on Private Placement Broker-Dealers, ABA Section, of Business & Law, Report and Recommendation of the Task Force on Private Placement Broker-Dealers,60 Bus. Law. 959 (2005)	.8
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., Frequently Asked Questions, available at https://advocacy.sba.gov/2023/03/07/frequently-asked-questions-about-small-business-2023/	, 6
